

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO.876 OF 2006

CHANDRAKALA Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

G.LAKSHMI KANTHA Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for ad-interim ex-parte stay)

Date: 07/07/2008 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.N. AGRAWAL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. G.N. Reddy,Adv.
Mr. V.G. Pragasam,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.

In spite of service of notice, nobody has entered
appearance on behalf of the respondent to contest the prayer
made in this petition.

Transfer petition is allowed.

[T.I. Rajput] [Om Prakash]
A.R.-cum-P.S. Court Master

[Signed order is placed on the file]
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION [CIVIL] NO.876 OF 2006

Chandrakala ...Petitioner(s)

Versus

G. Lakshmi Kantha ...Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.

In spite of service of notice, nobody has entered appearance on behalf of the respondent to contest the prayer made in this petition.

In the facts and circumstances of the case, Matrimonial Case No.246 of 2006, titled as G. Lakshmi Kantha vs. Chandrakala, pending in the court of Additional District Judge, Fast Track Court-I at Alipore, 24-Pargana (South), within the State of West Bengal, is transferred to the Family Court, Adoni, within Kurnool District in the State of Andhra Pradesh.

Transfer Petition is, accordingly, allowed.

.....J.
[B.N. AGRAWAL]

.....J.
[G.S. SINGHVI]

New Delhi,
July 07, 2008.